

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, as Parent
and Next Friend of O.C., et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,
in her Official Capacity as Commissioner
of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALISON M. GILL
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1100 15th St. NW
4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
agill@atheists.org

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1201 S. Courthouse Rd., #425
Arlington, VA 22204
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310
legal@atheists.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. WORD GAMES.....	4
II. MAINE’S TUITION ASSISTANCE PRO- GRAM IS NEUTRAL TOWARD RELI- GION	7
III. MAINE’S TUITION ASSISTANCE PRO- GRAM IS NOT HOSTILE TOWARD RELIGION	9
IV. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS ENDORSE A LONGSTANDING HOSTILITY TO- WARD ATHEISTIC BELIEF SYSTEMS	12
A. The “secularist” strawman.....	13
B. The demonization of secular human- ists.....	15
V. PETITIONERS’ CONCEPTION OF FREE EXERCISE HARMS ATHEIST FAMILIES AND STUDENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	11, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Citizens for Parental Rights v. San Mateo</i> <i>County Bd. of Education</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 68 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	14
<i>Cornwell v. State Board of Education</i> , 314 F. Supp. 340 (D. Md. 2969).....	14
<i>Crowley v. Smithsonian Institution</i> , 636 F.2d 738, 740 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14, 18
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	11
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246, 2270 (2020).....	7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11
<i>Fink v. Board of Education</i> , 442 A.2d 837 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)	14, 18
<i>Greater Houston Chapter of ACLU v.</i> <i>Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 1984)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grove v. Mead School District</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)	5, 7, 15
<i>Jaffree v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Ala. 1983), aff'd in part and rev's in part, 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983).....	18-19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	11, 18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	7
<i>Panarella v. Birenbaum</i> , 296 N.E.2d 238 (N.Y. 1973).....	14
<i>Penkoski v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-cv-1519 (TNM), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128819 (D.D.C. July 12, 2021)	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13
<i>Smith v. Ricci</i> , 446 A.2d 501 (N.J. 1982)	14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	6
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	2, 6
<i>Wright v. Houston Independent School Dist.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. Tex. 1972)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Me. Const. Art. VIII, § 1.....	3
STATUTES	
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951 (2021)	7
STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.B. 2318, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. § 1(b) (Kan. 2019).....	15
H.B. 2318, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. §§ 2:18-38 (Kan. 2019)	16
H.B. 2320, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2019)	15
§ 2(g)	16, 17
§ 5(a).....	16
H.B. 65, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. §§ 1:31-34 (N.C. 2019).....	16
H.B. 65, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. §§ 2:12-16 (N.C. 2019).....	17
H.B. 1476, 67th Leg. Assemb., § 4 (N.D. 2021).....	16, 17
H.B. 596-FN, 2021 Leg. Sess., § XXIII (N.H. 2021).....	16
Assemb. B. 8077, 242d Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019).....	15-16
§ 2:32-54	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Assemb. Res. 293, 242d Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	16
S.B. 778, 57th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. § 2(12) (Okla. 2019)	16
S.B. 778, 57th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. §§ 2(15)-(20) (Okla. 2019)	16
S.B. 778, 57th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. § 5(C)(2)-(7) (Okla. 2019)	16
H.B. 7879, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. §§ 2:23-26 (R.I. 2019)	16
H.B. 7879, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. §§ 3:16-19 (R.I. 2019)	16
H.B. 7879, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. §§ 4:6-7 (R.I. 2019)	16
H.B. 1215, 95th Gen. Assemb., 2020 Reg. Sess. § 2(3) (S.D. 2020)	16
H.B. 3508, 124th Gen. Assemb., § 2 (S.D. 2020)	16, 17
H.B. 1490, 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. §§ 3(11)-(12) (Tenn. 2019)	16
H.B. 1490, 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. §§ 3(15)-(20) (Tenn. 2019)	16
H.B. 1490, 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. §§ 6(3)-(7) (Tenn. 2019)	16
S.B. 1208, 112th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2021)	16, 17
H.B. 2935, 66th Leg., 2020 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1(29).....	16
§ (6)(3)(e)(ii) (Wash. 2020)	17
H.C.R. 95, 84th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2020)	16,16-17, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General William P. Barr Delivers Remarks to the Law School and the de Nicola Center for Ethics and Culture at the University of Notre Dame, U.S. Dept. of Justice (Oct. 11, 2019), https://www. justice. gov/opa/speech/attorney-general- william-p-barr-delivers-remarks-law- school-and-de-nicola-center-ethics	19
Brian Montopoli, <i>Texas Gov. Rick Perry proclaims “Days of Prayer for Rain,”</i> CBS News (Apr. 22, 2011, 12:11 PM), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/texas- gov-rick-perry-proclaims-days-of-prayer- for-rain/	11-12
Carter Williams, <i>Cox calls for prayers for rain as more Utah communities issue emergency declarations, restrictions,</i> KSL.com (June 4, 2021, 9:23 AM), https://www.ksl.com/article/50179221/cox- calls-for-prayers-for-rain-as-more-utah- communities-issue-emergency-declarat ions-restrictions	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diane M. Quinn, <i>Issue Introduction: Identity Concealment: Multilevel Predictors, Moderators, and Consequences</i> , 73 <i>Journal of Social Issues</i> 230 (2017).....	22
Diane M. Quinn & S. R. Chaudoir, <i>Living with a Concealable Stigmatized Identity: The Impact of Anticipated Stigma, Centrality, Salience, and Cultural Stigma on Psychological Distress and Health</i> , 97 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 634 (2009).....	21-22
Diane M. Quinn, Valerie A. Earnshaw, <i>Concealable Stigmatized Identities and Psychological Well-Being</i> , 7 <i>Social and Personality Psychology Compass</i> 40 (2013).....	22
<i>Humanism and Its Aspirations: Humanist Manifesto III, a Successor to the Humanist Manifesto of 1933</i> , American Humanist Association (2003), https://americanhumanist.org/what-is-humanism/manifesto3/	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> , National Archives (accessed Oct. 20, 2021), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163	10
John C. Danforth, <i>Faith and Politics</i> (2006).....	4
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1830).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Religion</i> , Merriam-Webster (Oct. 10, 2021), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/religion	6
<i>Religion</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (Sept. 2021), https://www.oed.com/viewdictionaryentry/Entry/161944	6
Samuel Smith, <i>Robert P. George Warns: Militant Secularists ‘Want Your Kids,’</i> Christian Post (Oct. 25, 2017), https://www.christianpost.com/news/robert-p-george-warns-militant-secularists-want-your-kids.html	12
<i>Sect</i> , Merriam-Webster (Oct. 15, 2021), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sect	7
<i>Sectarian</i> , Merriam-Webster (Oct. 16, 2021), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sectarian	7
Somjen Frazer, Abby El-Zhifei, & Alison M. Gill, <i>Reality Check: Being Nonreligious in America</i> (2020)	3
Somjen Frazer, Abby El-Shafei, & Alison M. Gill, <i>The Tipping Point Generation: America’s Non-religious Youth</i> (2020)..	3, 21, 22
Steven Pfaff, Charles Crabtree, Holger L. Kern & John B. Holbein, <i>Do Street-Level Bureaucrats Discriminate Based on Religion? A Large-Scale Correspondence Experiment among American Public School Principals</i> , American Society for Public Administration, Aug. 30, 2020.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas Jefferson, <i>82. A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 18 June 1779</i> , National Archives (accesses Oct. 20, 2021), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-00	
82	10
U.S. Secular Survey (Nov. 2, 2019)	3, 20
